Historically, the Company has not allocated a portion of the Company�s goodwill to the carrying value of real estate
held for sale and real estate sold when determining gain or loss on sale, as is required under Accounting Standard
Codification 350. These errors resulted in an overstatement of previously reported gains on dispositions of real estate
or, in certain instances, an understatement of impairment charges in periods beginning in the third quarter of 2013
through the second quarter of 2016. The cumulative estimated impact of the non-cash adjustments to correct these
errors will be a reduction in goodwill in the range of $33 million to $40 million and a corresponding increase in

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 8-K

3

accumulated deficit of a like amount as of June 30, 2016. The cumulative estimated impact to earnings from the third
quarter of 2013 through the second quarter of 2016 is in the range of $33 million to $40 million.

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 8-K

4

The following tables summarize the maximum anticipated effects of these adjustments to amounts previously
reported:

As of and for the Year Ended
December 31, 2015

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(amounts in thousands, except per
share data)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Goodwill $ 291,421 $ (30,300) $ 261,121
Total assets $ 7,918,996 $ (30,300) $ 7,888,696
Accumulated deficit $ (1,234,882) $ (30,300) $ (1,265,182)
Total stockholders� equity $ 3,489,831 $ (30,300) $ 3,459,531
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 7,918,996 $ (30,300) $ 7,888,696

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Continuing Operations
Impairments $ 69,734 $ 1,000 $ 70,734
Gain on disposition of assets $ 88,978 $ (20,500) $ 68,478
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 114,730 $ (21,500) $ 93,230

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders � basic $ 0.26 $ (0.04) $ 0.22
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders �
diluted $ 0.26 $ (0.04) $ 0.22

As of and for the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2016

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(amounts in thousands, except per
share data)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Goodwill $ 291,421 $ (34,700) $ 256,721
Total assets $ 7,795,972 $ (34,700) $ 7,761,272
Accumulated deficit $ (1,287,386) $ (34,700) $ (1,322,086)
Total stockholders� equity $ 3,452,933 $ (34,700) $ 3,418,233
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 7,795,972 $ (34,700) $ 7,761,272

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Impairments $ 12,131 $ 800 $ 12,931
Gain on disposition of assets $ 12,562 $ (3,600) $ 8,962
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 26,003 $ (4,400) $ 21,603

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders � basic $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders � diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 8-K

5

As of and for the Three and Six Months Ended
June 30, 2016

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated
(amounts in thousands, except per share

data)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Goodwill $ 291,421 $ (40,000) $ 251,421
Total assets $ 7,770,082 $ (40,000) $ 7,730,082
Accumulated deficit $ (1,321,973) $ (40,000) $ (1,361,973)
Total stockholders� equity $ 3,809,473 $ (40,000) $ 3,769,473
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 7,770,082 $ (40,000) $ 7,730,082

Consolidated Statement of Operations (Three months ended
June 30, 2016)
Impairments $ 12,732 $ 900 $ 13,632
Gain on disposition of assets $ 14,027 $ (4,400) $ 9,627
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 49,510 $ (5,300) $ 44,210

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders � basic $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders �
diluted $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09

Consolidated Statement of Operations (Six months ended
June 30, 2016)
Impairments $ 24,863 $ 1,700 $ 26,563
Gain on disposition of assets $ 26,589 $ (8,000) $ 18,589
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 75,513 $ (9,700) $ 65,813

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders � basic $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.14
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders �
diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.14
On October 17, 2016, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company, acting on the recommendation
of management, and after consultation with Ernst & Young LLP (�EY�), the Company�s independent registered public
accounting firm, concluded that the Company should amend and restate its previously issued audited consolidated
financial statements and other financial information contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year